IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-078237
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095448722
OCN: an018369

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

)
)
)
)
ALEXANDER A SHRADER )
616 E Angus ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Independence, MO 64055 ) DIVISION
DOB: 06/24/2001 )
Race/Sex: W/M )

)

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171204.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 20, 2018, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. Currency in the possession of
I and in the course thereof defendant displayed what appeared to be a dangerous
instrument.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri



State vs. Alexander A Shrader

by,

/s/ Hallie L. Williams

Hallie L. Williams (#66333)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-4488
hwilliams@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

] |
I

64106

3. DET Kyle Jarnagin, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

4. |
64106

5. DET Scott Mckee, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

6. |
-




AMENDED
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

Date: 10/24/2018 Report #: 2018-78237

I, Scott McKee, a Detective with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, knowing that false statements
on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

1. I have probable cause to believe that on 10/20/2018, at 1500 hours, Alexander Allen Lee Schrader,
iRace- White, Sex- Male, DOB- 06/24/2001, Address-616 E. Angus Street, Independence, MO 64055,-

, committed one or more criminal offenses in Jackson County, Missouri.

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

friends whe was confronted by the Defendant and several of his friends. The Defendant produced what
appeared to be a black in color semi-automatic handgun and placed the gun to .’s head while . was kneeling
on the ground. A friend of the Defendant began punching . in the face multiple times. 1d not fight back
and pleaded for the friend to stop assaulting him. During the incident another friend of the Defendant began videoing the
assault and posted the assault on social media. The victim suffered injuries due to the assault.

On 10/20/2018 at aliliroximately 1500 hours the VictimF. was walking in the area of 616 E Angus with a group of

On 10/22/2018 at 2245 hours Independence MO Police Officer Rick Romero was dispatched to 207 E. Short on a past
assault involving juveniles. Officer Romero arrived and made contact with the complainant_ who advised
her thirteen year old child, (V ictim- 04/22/2005 was physically assaulted on 10/20/2018 by two juvenile
suspects. Ms* advised the victim told her the victim was walking in the area of E. Angus Street and S. Pearl
Street in Independence, MO when the victim was assaulted. She advised one of the suspects, who was also a juvenile,
iunched her child in the face several times, forced her child to her child’s knees requesting her child kiss his feet. Ms.

said the other suspect DEFENDANT Alexander A. Schrader held a pistol to the victim’s head. Officer Romero

observed minor bruising to the victim’s face and Ms. - refused medical treatment.

On 10/23/2018 Officer Jason Smith was dispatched to the Independence Missouri Police Department to contact
complainant_ who advised her son . had been assaulted on 10/20/2018. She advised that the assault
was videoed and put on social media. Ms. stated that she reported the assault to the Independence Police on
10/22/2018. Ms.h said she has received additional information about the assault and now wants to pursue charges.
Officer Smith obtained mformation from Ms. in regards to the names of other subjects present during the assault.
Ms. -lprovided the video of the assault that had been posted to social media to Officer Smith. The video obtained

of the assault was placed into Police property as evidence. The victim stated money was taken from him during the
assault.

The Defendant learned that the Police were looking for him in regards to the incident and turned himself in at the
Independence MO Police Department. The Defendant was subsequently interviewed and confessed to assaulting the
victim by placing a gun to the victim’s head.

The juvenile that physically assaulted the victim and the juvenile that videotaped the assault were interviewed and later
transported to Juvenile Detention for processing.

Detective Scott McKee 1026 /s/ Detective Scott McKee 1026

Print Name Signature








